

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON BRICE LOONEY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-458

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	29
<u>ISSUE I</u>	29
WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	48
WHETHER FOUR OF THE SEVEN AGGRAVATING FACTORS FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT WERE NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	
<u>ISSUE III</u>	59
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCUSED FOR CAUSE VENIRE MEMBER WHOSE OPPOSITION TO THE DEATH PENALTY MAY HAVE PREVENTED OR SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED HER ABILITY TO PERFORM AS A JUROR.	
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	68
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S MOTION TO REQUIRE UNANIMOUS VERDICTS AT THE PENALTY PHASE.	
<u>ISSUE V</u>	71
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING CRIME SCENE PHOTOGRAPHS AND AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS.	

<u>ISSUE VI</u>	80
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE DETAILS OF THE COLLATERAL CRIMES IN VOLUSIA COUNTY BECAME A FEATURE OF THE TRIAL.</p>	
<u>ISSUE VII</u>	84
<p style="text-align: center;">THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AFTER THE STATE'S WITNESS TESTIFIED ABOUT THE HEARSAY STATEMENT BY A NON-TESTIFYING CODEFENDANT WHICH INCRIMINATED LOONEY.</p>	
<u>ISSUE VIII</u>	87
<p style="text-align: center;">THE STATUTE AUTHORIZING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL USURPATION OF THE COURT'S RULE-MAKING AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE V, SECTION 2, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, MAKING THE ADMISSION OF SUCH TESTIMONY UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND REVERSIBLE ERROR.</p>	
<u>ISSUE IX</u>	88
<p style="text-align: center;">SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE.</p>	
CONCLUSION	90
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	91
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT	91

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Apprendi v. U.S.</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) . . .	26,68,69,70,71
<u>Lee v. Illinois</u> , 476 U.S. 530 (1985)	85
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 173 (1997)	72
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624, 111 S. Ct. 2491, 115 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1991)	69
<u>United States v. Bruton</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	85
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. at 424, 105 S. Ct. 844	59,66
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	70
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	59
STATE CASES	
<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	87
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	27,80
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	53,54,55,75,76
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	49
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1999)	58
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	53
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	76
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	25,37,38,47,53,90
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	66
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	83
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla.1997)	88

<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1109, 118 S. Ct. 1681, 140 L. Ed. 2d 819 (1998)	50
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	83
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Fernandez v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	67
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1173, 117 S. Ct. 1443, 137 L. Ed. 2d 549 (1997)	55
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	39,47
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 475 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1985)	75
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 892, 119 S. Ct. 212, 142 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1998)	47,55,56,67
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	76,80
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 825, 118 S. Ct. 86, 139 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1997)	55
<u>Hazen v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997)	31,36
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	37
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	56
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 193 (1998)	58
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	67
<u>Howell v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	37

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	passim
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	82
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	87
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	59
<u>Kay v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	53
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	76
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 25 Fla.L.Weekly S507 (Fla. 2000)	66,67
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	53,59
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla.), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 117 S. Ct. 615, 136 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1996)	36
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	37,38,39
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	66
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	76
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1995)	88
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	82
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	53,87,90
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	75
<u>Oates v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	49
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	77
<u>Pentacose v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	67
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	72

<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	38,90
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	55
<u>Puccio v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	37
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	29,31,32,35,47
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	49,50
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	50,51,52
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	75,77
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	27,65,66,87
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	57
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 25 Fla.L.Weekly S18 (Fla. 2000)	38,47
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	37,47
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 424 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1982)	56
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S. Ct. 1194, 140 L. Ed. 2d 323 and cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1020, 118 S. Ct. 1300, 140 L. Ed. 2d 466 (1998)	67
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	88
<u>State v. Weeks</u> , 2000 WL 1694002 (Del. Nov. 9, 2000)	70
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	50
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	82
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	67
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	82,83

<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	38
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 25 FLW S622, S623 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	38,39,50
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1200, 117 S. Ct. 1561, 137 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1997)	76
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	77
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	56
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	48,59
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	59,75,80

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 921.141	88
Section 921.141(7), (1996)	87
Section 922.10	1

OTHER

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.202	1
